

No. 24-812

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LA DELL GRIZZELL,
on Behalf of Her Minor Children,
Petitioner,

v.

SAN ELIJO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF TAMMY FOURNIER, GRETCHEN
MELTON, AND CARMILLA TATEL AS AMICI
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

KATHERINE L. ANDERSON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260

VINCENT M. WAGNER
DANIEL J. GRABOWSKI
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy.
Lansdowne, VA 20176

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The circuit split on 28 U.S.C. 1654 calls for review.	4
A. The decision below falls on the wrong side of a three-way split.	4
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Judge Oldham reads Section 1654 differently.	6
C. Judge Oldham’s reading of Section 1654 is the best.....	7
II. History and tradition make clear the court below misinterpreted 28 U.S.C. 1654.	9
A. The Court has recognized parents’ rights to make decisions for their children.....	9
B. At common law, parents had the right to speak for their children in court.....	10
C. The right to self-representation and case law suggest parents could speak for their children without a lawyer.	13
D. The canon of constitutional avoidance confirms the best reading.	15
III. The question presented is important to our Nation’s parents.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Astrue</i> , 659 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	4
<i>Cheung v. Youth Orchestra Foundation of Buffalo, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Colt v. Colt</i> , 111 U.S. 566 (1884).....	14–16
<i>Devine v. Indian River County School Board</i> , 121 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	10
<i>Elustra v. Mineo</i> , 595 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Ex parte Harding</i> , 219 U.S. 363 (1911).....	12
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	13
<i>Harris v. Apfel</i> , 209 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	10
<i>In re Moore</i> , 209 U.S. 490 (1908).....	12, 14

<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	16
<i>Kingsbury v. Buckner</i> , 134 U.S. 650 (1890).....	12–14
<i>Machadio v. Apfel</i> , 276 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	17
<i>Meeker v. Kercher</i> , 782 F.2d 153 (10th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Montanez v. Simon</i> , 755 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Navin v. Park Ridge School District 64</i> , 270 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Osei-Afriyie v. Medical College of Pennsylvania</i> , 937 F.2d 876 (3d Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	10
<i>Raming v. Metropolitan Street Railway Company</i> , 57 S.W. 268 (Mo. 1900).....	12
<i>Raskin v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 69 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2023).....	5–8, 14
<i>Rideau v. Keller Independent School District</i> , 819 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Riley v. Kurtz</i> , 361 F.3d 906 (6th Cir. 2004)	17

<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony, Unit II Men’s Advisory Council, 506 U.S. 194 (1993)</i>	8
<i>Shepherd v. Wellman, 313 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 2002)</i>	5–6
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality & Reform, 431 U.S. 816 (1977)</i>	10, 14
<i>T.F. v. Kettle Moraine School District, 2023 WL 6544917 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Oct. 3, 2023)</i>	1, 18
<i>Tatel v. Mount Lebanon School District, 2024 WL 4362459 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2024)</i>	1, 18
<i>Thompson v. Maxwell Land-Grant & Railway, Company, 168 U.S. 451 (1897)</i>	11–12, 14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District, 393 U.S. 503 (1969)</i>	17
<i>Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)</i>	10
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City School District, 550 U.S. 516 (2007)</i>	6–7
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. 1654.....	1–9, 16, 18
Cal. Fam. Code § 6601	9

Other Authorities

- 1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the
Laws of England* (10th ed. 1787) 10–12, 14
- 2 James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law*
(10th ed. 1860) 10–11

Rules

- Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 17..... 3, 7–8, 10
- Sup. Ct. R. 10 4
